
Page 1 to 23

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/038398-2024 

Contract

NHS Framework for the supply of Licensed
Antiretroviral Therapy (ART) for the treatment of HIV
(Lot 1) & provision of a service to supply over labelled
PrEP and PEP packs (Lot 2) 1 November 2024

NHS England

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-038398

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-044a0a  

Published 28 November 2024, 10:05am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS England

Wellington House, 133-135 Waterloo Rd

London

SE1 8UG

Contact

Michelle Clarke

Email

michelle.clarke6@nhs.net

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/038398-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/038398-2024
mailto:michelle.clarke6@nhs.net


Page 2 to 23

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKJ1 - Berkshire, Buckinghamshire and Oxfordshire

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.england.nhs.uk/

Buyer's address

https://www.england.nhs.uk/

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

Health

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

NHS Framework for the supply of Licensed Antiretroviral Therapy (ART) for the treatment of
HIV (Lot 1) & provision of a service to supply over labelled PrEP and PEP packs (Lot 2) 1
November 2024

II.1.2) Main CPV code

https://www.england.nhs.uk/
https://www.england.nhs.uk/


Page 3 to 23

33600000 - Pharmaceutical products

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

Project title: NHS Framework for the supply of Licensed Antiretroviral Therapy (ART) for the
treatment of HIV (Lot 1) & For the provision of a service to supply over labelled Pre-Exposure
Prophylaxis (PrEP) and Post-Exposure Prophylaxis (PEP) Packs for the prevention of HIV (Lot
2) 1st November 2024

Offer reference number: CM/PHS/24/5709

Period of framework agreement: 1st November 2024 to 31st October 2026 with an option to
extend (at the Authority’s discretion) for a further period (or periods) up to a total of 24
months

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £1,253,044,952

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

33600000 - Pharmaceutical products

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Project title: NHS Framework for the supply of Licensed Antiretroviral Therapy (ART) for the
treatment of HIV (Lot 1) & For the provision of a service to supply over labelled Pre-Exposure



Page 4 to 23

Prophylaxis (PrEP) and Post-Exposure Prophylaxis (PEP) Packs for the prevention of HIV (Lot
2) 1st November 2024

Offer reference number: CM/PHS/24/5709

Period of framework agreement: 1st November 2024 to 31st October 2026 with an option to
extend (at the Authority’s discretion) for a further period (or periods) up to a total of 24
months

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

option to extend (at the Authority’s discretion) for a further period (or periods) up to a total
of 24

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents.



Page 5 to 23

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-008717

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

28 October 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 21 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 8 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 21 

/Notice/008717-2024


Page 6 to 23

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Gilead Sciences Ltd

280 High Holborn

London

WC1V 7EE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

02543818

Internet address

http://gilead.com

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £1,080,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1

http://gilead.com


Page 7 to 23

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

28 October 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 21 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 8 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 21 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

ViiV Healthcare UK Ltd

79 New Oxford Street, London,

LONDON

WC1A 1DG

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

06876960

Internet address



Page 8 to 23

http://www.viivhealthcare.com

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £1,080,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

28 October 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 21 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 8 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 21 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Milpharm Ltd/aurobinbdo

Ares Block, Odyssey Business Park, South Ruislip

South Ruislip

HA4 6QD

http://www.viivhealthcare.com


Page 9 to 23

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

03354124

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £1,080,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

28 October 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 21 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 8 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 21 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No



Page 10 to 23

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

MERCK SHARP and DOHME (UK) LIMITED

120 Moorgate

London

EC2M 6UR

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

National registration number

00233687

Internet address

www.msd-uk.com

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £1,080,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1

http://www.msd-uk.com


Page 11 to 23

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

28 October 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 21 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 8 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 21 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Mawdsley-Brooks and Co Ltd

Number Three, South Langworthy, Road, PO BOX 18, Salford

Salford

M50 2PW

Email

kelly.jacques@mawdsleys.co.uk

Telephone

+44 1617423360

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

mailto:kelly.jacques@mawdsleys.co.uk


Page 12 to 23

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

00044701

Internet address

http://www.mawdsleys.co.uk

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £1,080,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

28 October 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 21 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 8 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 21 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

http://www.mawdsleys.co.uk


Page 13 to 23

Abbvie Ltd

Abbvie House, Vanwall Business Park, Vanwall Road, Maidenhead Berks

Maidenhead

SL6 4UB

Telephone

+44 07775116875

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

08004972

Internet address

http://www.abbvie.co.uk

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £1,080,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1

http://www.abbvie.co.uk


Page 14 to 23

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

28 October 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 21 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 8 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 21 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

JANSSEN-CILAG LIMITED

Janssen-Cilag Ltd, 50-100 Holmers Farm Way, High Wycombe, HP12 4DP

High Wycombe

HP12 4DP

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

1027904

Internet address



Page 15 to 23

http://www.jnj.com

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £1,080,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

28 October 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 21 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 8 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 21 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Lupin Healthcare (UK) Limited

The Urban Building 3-9 Albert Street Slough

Slough

SL1 2BE

http://www.jnj.com


Page 16 to 23

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

06925119

Internet address

https://www.lupinhealthcare.co.uk

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £1,080,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

28 October 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 21 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 8 

https://www.lupinhealthcare.co.uk


Page 17 to 23

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 21 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Dr.Reddy's Laboratories (UK) Limited

6 Riverview Road, Beverley

Beverley

HU17 0LD

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

01729064

Internet address

https://www.drreddys.com/

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £1,080,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1

https://www.drreddys.com/


Page 18 to 23

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

28 October 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 21 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 8 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 21 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Macleods Pharma UK Limited

Wynyard Park House, Wynyard Avenue, Billingham

Billingham

TS22 5TB

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

06455382

Internet address



Page 19 to 23

www.macleodspharma.com

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £1,080,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

28 October 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 21 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 8 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 21 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Mylan UK Healthcare Limited

20 Stations Close, Potters Bar,

Potters Bar

EN6 1TL

http://www.macleodspharma.com


Page 20 to 23

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

09189103

Internet address

http://www.mylan.co.uk/

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £1,080,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

28 October 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 21 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 8 

http://www.mylan.co.uk/


Page 21 to 23

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 21 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

MSN Laboratories Europe Limited

Devonshire Business Centre, Works Road, Letchworth

Letchworth

SG6 1GJ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

10185013

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £1,080,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1



Page 22 to 23

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

28 October 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 21 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 8 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 21 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Amarox Limited

Congress House, 14 Lyon Road, Harrow Middlesex

Harrow

HA1 2EN

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

10997632

Internet address



Page 23 to 23

www.amaroxpharma.co.uk

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £1,080,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Court

The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.judiciary.uk/courts-and-tribunals/high-court/

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.amaroxpharma.co.uk
https://www.judiciary.uk/courts-and-tribunals/high-court/
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-16T04:07:09+0100
	TCPDF




